LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Town of Victoria Park

Vehicle Management Amendment Local Law 2024

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and by all other powers, the Council of the Town of Victoria Park resolved on to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the *Town of Victoria Park Amendment Local Law* 2024.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the Government Gazette

3. Vehicle Management Local Law amended

This local law amends the *Town of Victoria Park Vehicle Management Local Law 2021*, as published in the *Government Gazette* on 21 May 2021, as follows.

4. Clause 6 amended

In Clause 6(1) delete the definition of "Council".

5. Clause 9 amended

In Clause 9 delete the words ", by resolution,".

6. Clause 10 amended

In Clause 10 delete the words ", by resolution,".

7. Clause 27 amended

In Clause 27(1) delete subclauses (a) and (b) and replace with —

(a) The driver stops in a parking space and the driver is permitted to stop in the parking space under this local law; or

- (b) The driver is dropping off, or picking up, passengers and shall not remain for longer than 2 minutes; and
- (c) The driver is the owner or occupier of the premises that abuts the crossover or is a person permitted by the owner or occupier of the premises.

8. Clause 46 amended

In Clause 46 delete the words ", by resolution,".

9. Clause 47 amended

- 9.1 In Clause 47 delete subclause (1) and replace with
 - (1) A person shall not stop a vehicle in a loading zone: -
 - (a) unless it is a commercial vehicle continuously engaged in the picking up or setting down of goods; or
 - (b) for longer than a time indicated on the 'loading zone' sign; or
 - (c) for longer than 30 minutes (if no time is indicated on the sign).
- 9.2 In Clause 47(2) delete the words "48(1)(a)" and insert "47(1)".

10. Clause 54 amended

In Clause 54 delete the words ", by resolution,".

11. Clause 62 amended

- 11.1 In Clause 62(2)(a) delete the words "written".
- 11.2 In Clause 62, delete subclause (3) and replace with
 - (3) A person shall not park or stop a vehicle in a parking space set aside under this clause unless a permit has been issued with respect to the vehicle.
- 11.3 In Clause 62 delete subclause (4).

12. Clause 63 amended

12.1 In Clause 63 delete the definition of "parking payment machine" and replace with—

Parking payment machine means a machine or device, which upon payment of the appropriate fee, allows a person to stop or park their vehicle in the paid parking space and includes any such machine where payment of a fee may not be required for a specified period.

12.2 In Clause 63 delete the definition of "payment system".

13. Clause 65 amended

- 13.1 In Clause 65(1) delete the words "Council, by resolution," and replace with "local government".
- 13.2 In Clause 65(2) delete the words "Council in its resolution" and replace with "local government".
- 13.3 In Clause 65(3) delete the words "Council makes a resolution" and replace with "local government makes a determination".

14. Clause 66 amended

In Clause 66(2) delete the word "tendered" and replace with "paid".

15. Clause 70 amended

In Clause 70 delete the words "Council, by resolution," and replace with "local government".

16. Clause 74 amended

- 16.1 In Clause 74(1) delete the words "Council, by resolution," and replace with "local government".
- 16.2 In Clause 74(2) delete the words "Council, by resolution," and replace with "local government".

17. Clause 75 amended

In Clause 75(1) in the definition of "eligible person" delete the words "Council" and replace with "local government".

18. Clause 77 amended

In Clause 77, renumber the subclauses to be sequential.

19. Clause 78 amended

In Clause 78(a) delete the words "of a period the date on which it is issued" and replace with	. , ,
Dated	
The Common Seal of the Town of Victoria I resolution of the Council in the presence of –	Park was affixed by authority of a
Mayor	
Chief Executive Office	